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PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS'S MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO
 
AG DATA REQUESTS TO UI COMPANIES
 

The People of the State of Illinois ("the People"), through Illinois Attorney General Lisa 

Madigan ("AG"), pursuant to 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.190,200.340,200.370, and 200.41O(b), file 

this Motion to Compel Responses To AG Data Requests To UI Companies ("Motion") as a 

result of the failure of the above-captioned Utilities, Inc. companies (the "Companies") to 

provide responsive and complete responses to AG data requests. In support of this Motion, the 

People state as follows: 

1. On July 25, 2012 the People served the companies with the AG's First Set of Data 

Requests on Rehearing, with a due date of August 3, 2012. The People subsequently 

supplemented the First Set of Data Requests with two additional questions. The Companies 

responded on August 14, 2012, a copy of which is attached as "Attachment 1." 

2. As outlined in greater detail below, the Companies objected to the requests and 

the responses that were provided were wholly insufficient. AG counsel has brought this failure 
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to sufficiently respond to these data requests to the attention of Company counsel and attempted 

to obtain further data and responses as detailed in the Affidavit of Timothy O'Brien, attached. 

Company counsel indicated that the Companies would not supplement the record or provide data 

beyond the information provided in Company Exhibit 1.0 on rehearing (testimony of Lena 

Georgiev), Company Exhibit 1.1 on rehearing, and the record created in the original hearing of 

ICC Docket 11-0561 (consolidated). 

4. As detailed in the attached affidavit, AG counsel has attempted to resolve this 

matter in good faith by communicating with counsel for the Companies on multiple occasions 

regarding its failure to provide sufficient responses to the data requests. Counsel has repeatedly 

stated that the Companies will not enlarge the record beyond the evidence it has submitted on 

rehearing and that this Office's requests are beyond the scope of rehearing. 

5. In the Final Order in this docket, the Commission noted that "The bulk of the 

Companies' rate case expenses consist of internal Water Service Company labor costs" and that 

"some internal employees spent hundreds and even thousands of hours of time for which 

compensation is sought for recovery under Section 9-229 of the Act." Final Order at 19. 

6. In concluding that "the Companies justification for these expenses is clearly 

insufficient in this case," the Commission noted: 

"There is no information provided on what exactly these employees were doing; only 
two such employees are testifying witnesses in this matter, and while others are 
referenced in filings and data request responses, there is no indication how any of 
their time was specifically spent. It is simply impossible for the Commission to judge 
the value of zero, 200, 500, or even 1000 hours ofthese employees' alleged time 
spent on this matter and how essential that work was to its rate case. Given that these 
rate case labor expenses alone create burdens of hundreds and even thousands of 
dollars for individual customers, such documentation is essential in this proceeding." 

Final Order at 19-20. 
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7. Section 9-229 of the Public Utilities Act requires the Commission to "specifically 

assess the justness and reasonableness of any amount expended by a public utility." 220 ILCS 5/9

229. The Companies' requested recovery oflabor expenses must be supported by information 

sufficient to allow the Commission to reach an informed decision. This information must also allow 

the People, and other intervening parties, the opportunity to analyze whether the Companies' 

requested recovery isjust and reasonable. To this end, the Commission's rules of practice support a 

broad scope of discovery: 

It is the policy of the Commission to obtain full disclosure of all relevant and material 
facts to a proceeding. 83 III. Adm. Code § 200.340. 

8. Subject to certain exceptions (primarily privileges), a party seeking discovery in 

Illinois may obtain full disclosure of all matters relevant to the pending proceeding. Mistler v. 

Mancini, III III. App. 3d 228, 67 III. Dec. 1, 443 N.E.2d 1125 (2 Dist. 1982). The discovery process 

"presupposes a range of relevance and materiality which includes not only what is admissible at trial 

but also that which leads to what is admissible at trial." Willing v. St. Joseph Hosp., 176 III. App. 3d 

737, 126111. Dec. 197,531 N.E.2d 824 (1st Dist. 1988); United Nuclear Corp. v. Energy Conversion 

Devices, Inc., 110 Ill. App. 3d 88, 65 III. Dec. 649,441 N.E.2d 1163 (1st Dist. 1982) (Discovery 

includes not only what is admissible at trial, but also that which leads to what is admissible.). 

9. The information requested by the People is calculated to lead to the discovery of 

relevant evidence and will enable the People to properly assess the Companies' proposed recovery of 

internal rate case expenses. In particular, the People need this information to assess how hundreds of 

thousands of dollars was spent by the Companies' affiliated Water Services Company on the rate 

case expense for this docket and to assess the justness and reasonableness of these charges. This 

matter is of particular concern given the disproportionate nature ofthe requested charges in 

comparison to the number of customers served. 
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10. The Companies bear the burden of proof to establish the justness and reasonableness 

of its proposed recovery of rate case expense in this proceeding and is obligated to provide support 

for the recovery it requests. 

11. The Companies are, collectively, the only parties that can provide the information 

requested by the People. If the Companies are not required to provide this information before Staff 

and intervenors' direct testimony is due, the Commission and the ALl will be without relevant 

information that may assist them in reaching an informed and reasoned opinion as to whether the 

Company's proposed recovery is just and reasonable, and consumers will be prejudiced in that the 

People's witnesses will not be able to provide testimony and analysis based on necessary and 

relevant information. 

12. The Companies should be ordered to respond fully and completely to the AG data 

requests and to all follow up requests within 2 business days, or an extension of time should be 

allowed for the filing of Staff and Intervenors' Direct Testimony. 

WHEREFORE, the People respectfully request that the Commission: 

A.	 Order the Companies to provide full and complete responses to the People's Data 

Requests within 2 business days; 

B.	 Order the Companies to respond to further follow-up discovery within 3 business days 

from service; and 

C.	 for such other and further relief as is equitable. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General 

By: lsi 
Timothy S. O'Brien, Assistant Attorney General 
Susan L. Satter, Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Illinois Attorney General's Office 
Public Utilities Bureau 
100 W. Randolph Street, 11th Floor 
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Chicago, Illinois 60601
 
Telephone: (312) 814-1104 (O'Brien)
 
Telephone: (312) 814-1104 (Satter)
 
Fax: (312) 814-3212
 
Email: tsobrien@atg.state.il.us
 

August 30, 2012 Email: ssatter@atg.state.il.us 
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ILL. C. C. DOCKET NOS. 11-00561 through 11-0566 

Companies' Responses to Attorney General
 
First Set of Data Requests on Rehearing
 

AG R 1.01 through AG R 1.05
 

AG R 1.01	 For each WSC employee who worked on rate cases and charged any time to 
a regulatory asset account in the twelve months ended 9/30/2010, please 
provide the following information in Excel electronic form: 

a.	 Total labor hours and dollars recorded as salary, payroll taxes and 
benefits for each WCS employee, prior to allocation or direct charging 
among UI companies. 

Response:	 The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that it is overbroad, 
burdensome, and irrelevant because it seeks information outside the scope of the 
rehearing sought by the Companies and granted by the Commission. The 
Companies sought rehearing on the ground that recovery of the amounts of 
internal rate case expense recommended by Staff and supported by the 
Administrative Law Judge Proposed Order was supported by the existing record 
and the evidence was consistent with evidence upon which the Commission had 
previously required the Companies to provide. The Companies' direct testimony 
on rehearing is limited to providing the Commission with information regarding 
the responsibilities of WSC personnel working on the rate cases and a description 
of the work they perform to show how their work is essential to the rate case. 

Notwithstanding the objection, the Companies previously provided salary, payroll 
taxes and benefits for WSC employees included in these cases in responses to 
Staff data request DLH 1, DLH 2.03, AG data requests 1.2,1.31,4.1,4.2 and 4.3. 
Staff responses to AG data request 1 to Staff also contain information related to 
salary, payroll taxes and benefits for WSC employees included in these cases 

b.	 Total "captime" hours and dollars removed from recorded salary and 
benefits for each WSC employee, prior to allocation/charging among UI 
companies. 

The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that it is overbroad, 
burdensome, and irrelevant because it seeks information outside the scope of the 
rehearing sought by the Companies and granted by the Commission. The 
Companies direct testimony on rehearing is limited to providing the Commission 
with information regarding the responsibilities of WSC personnel working on the 
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ILL. C. C. DOCKET NOS. 11-00561 through 11-0566 

Companies' Responses to Attorney General
 
First Set of Data Requests on Rehearing
 

AG R 1:01 through AG R 1.05
 

rate cases and a description of the work they perform to show how their work is 
essential to the rate case 

Notwithstanding the objection, the Companies previously provided this 
information for the six companies involved in this proceeding in it responses to 
Staff data request DLH 1, Attorney General data requests 1.32, 2.22, 2.23, 4.1,4.2 
and 4.3. Staff responses to AG data request 1 to Staff also contain information 
related to "captime" for WSC employees who worked on these six rate cases. 

c.	 Net expensed labor hours and dollars of annualized salary and benefits 
expenses for each WSC employee (response to a minus b), prior to 
allocation/charging among VI companies. 

The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that it is overbroad, 
burdensome, and irrelevant because it seeks information outside the scope of the 
rehearing sought by the Companies and granted by the Commission. The 
Companies' direct testimony on rehearing is limited to providing the Commission 
with information regarding the responsibilities of WSC personnel working on the 
rate cases and a description of the work they perform to show how their work is 
essential to the rate case 

Notwithstanding the objection, see responses to (a) and (b) above. 

d.	 Allocation workpapers showing the test year distribution of total net 
annualized labor and benefits expense dollars (in contrast to recorded 
amounts in part c) for each WSC employee among each VI entity, 
including but not limited to any amounts included in test year expenses 
for the Illinois utilities in these consolidated dockets. 

The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that it is overbroad, 
burdensome, and irrelevant because it seeks information outside the scope of the 
rehearing sought by the Companies and granted by the Commission. The 
Companies' direct testimony on rehearing is limited to providing the Commission 
with information regarding the responsibilities of WSC personnel working on the 
rate cases and a description of the work they perform to show how their work is 
essential to the rate case. 

2
 



ILL. C. C. DOCKET NOS. 11-00561 through 11-0566 

Companies' Responses to Attorney General
 
First Set of Data Requests on Rehearing
 

AG R 1.01 through AG R 1.05
 

Notwithstanding the objection, see responses to (a) and (b) above. 

e.	 Any additional information needed to reconcile your response to part (d) 
to the labor related expenses actually included for each of the Illinois 
utilities in these consolidated dockets. 

The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that it is overbroad, 
burdensome, and irrelevant because it seeks information outside the scope of the 
rehearing sought by the Companies and granted by the Commission. The 
Companies' direct testimony on rehearing is limited to providing the Commission 
with information regarding the responsibilities of WSC personnel working on the 
rate cases and a description of the work they perform to show how their work is 
essential to the rate case. 

Notwithstanding the objection, see responses to (a) and (b) above. 

f.	 A breakdown of labor hours and dollars proposed for recovery as 
internal rate case expenses in each rate case filing submitted by VI in any 
regulatory jurisdiction, including but not limited to the Illinois utilities in 
these consolidated dockets. 

The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that it overbroad, 
burdensome, and irrelevant to any rehearing issue. 

g.	 A breakdown of the recorded "captime" hours and dollars from your 
response to part (b), indicating amounts charged to each Ul entity, 
including but not limited to the Illinois utilities in these consolidated 
dockets. 

The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that it is overbroad, 
burdensome, and irrelevant to any rehearing issue. 

Notwithstanding the objection, see responses to (a) and (b) above. 
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ILL. C. C. DOCKET NOS. 11-00561 through 11-0566 

Companies' Responses to Attorney General
 
First Set of Data Requests on Rehearing
 

AG R 1.01 through AG R 1.05
 

h.	 Explain whether and how the data provided in your response to parts (b), 
(0 and (g) of this request support the Company's proposed amortization 
of internal labor-related rate case expenses, without over-recovery of 
such costs because of the differences between amounts in part (b) 
compared to the amounts in parts (0 and (g). 

The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that it The information 
sought is beyond the scope of the rehearing. 
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ILL. C. C. DOCKET NOS. 11-00561 through 11-0566 

Companies' Responses to Attorney General
 
First Set of Data Requests on Rehearing
 

AG R 1.01 through AG R 1.05
 

AG R 1.02	 Provide a monthly breakdown of the following information for 2010, 2011 
and 2012 to date, 

a.	 Actual hours and dollars charged to a rate case expense regulatory asset 
account for each WSC employee, for each of the UI entities in these 
consolidated dockets. 

The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that it is overbroad, 
burdensome, and irrelevant because it seeks information outside the scope of the 
rehearing sought by the Companies and granted by the Commission. The 
Companies' direct testimony on rehearing is limited to providing the Commission 
with information regarding the responsibilities of WSC personnel working on the 
rate cases and a description of the work they perform to show how their work is 
essential to the rate case. 

Notwithstanding the objection, the Companies previously provided actual hours 
and dollars charged for WSC employees who worked on these six rate cases in 
responses to Staff data request DLH 2.05 including supplemental responses 
thereto; Attorney General data request 1.25, 2.2, 4.1 and 4.2. In addition, Staff 
responses to AG data request 1 to Staff also contain information related to actual 
hours and dollars charged for WSC employees who worked on these six rate 
cases. 

b.	 Actual hours and dollars charged to a rate case expense regulatory asset 
account for each WSC employee, for each UI entity other than those 
included in these consolidated dockets. 

The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that it is overbroad, 
burdensome, and irrelevant because it seeks information outside the scope of the 
rehearing sought by the Companies and granted by the Commission. The 
Companies direct testimony on rehearing is limited to providing the Commission 
with information regarding the responsibilities of WSC personnel working on the 
rate cases and a description of the work they perform to show how their work is 
essential to the rate case. 
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ILL. C. C. DOCKET NOS. 11-00561 through 11-0566 

Companies' Responses to Attorney General
 
First Set of Data Requests on Rehearing
 

AG R 1.01 through AG R 1.05
 

c.	 A side-by-side comparison of actual charges from your response to part 
(a) to the estimated internal rate case labor hours that were requested for 
amortization and recovery in each filing. 

The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that it is overbroad, 
burdensome, and irrelevant because it seeks information outside the scope of the 
rehearing sought by the Companies and granted by the Commission. The 
Companies' direct testimony on rehearing is limited to providing the Commission 
with information regarding the responsibilities of WSC personnel working on the 
rate cases and a description of the work they perform to show how their work is 
essential to the rate case. 

d.	 Explain and quantify whether and how these actual charged hours in 
part (a) contributed to the total recorded captime for each position 
indicating the approximate "share" of rate case efforts were in Illinois 
versus other VI jurisdictions. 

The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that it is overbroad, 
burdensome, and irrelevant because it seeks information outside the scope of the 
rehearing sought by the Companies and granted by the Commission. The 
Companies' direct testimony on rehearing is limited to providing the Commission 
with information regarding the responsibilities of WSC personnel working on the 
rate cases and a description of the work they perform to show how their work is 
essential to the rate case 
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ILL. C. C. DOCKET NOS. 11-00561 through 11-0566
 

Companies' Responses to Attorney General
 
First Set of Data Requests on Rehearing
 

AG R 1.01 through AG R 1.05
 

AG R 1.03	 Provide an itemization of monthly recorded rate case expense regulatory 
asset activity for each of the Illinois utilities in these consolidated dockets, for 
each month of 2010, 2011 and 2012, to date, indicating in each month the 
following information: 

The Companies object to this data request, including the following subparts, on 
the grounds that it is overbroad, burdensome, and irrelevant because it seeks 
information outside the scope of the rehearing sought by the Companies and 
granted by the Commission. The Companies' direct testimony on rehearing is 
limited to providing the Commission with information regarding the 
responsibilities of WSC personnel working on the rate cases and a description of 
the work they perform to show how their work is essential to the rate case. 

a. Beginning balance in the regulatory asset account. 
b. Internal labor hours and dollars charged by employee. 
c. Itemized consulting charge amounts, by vendor. 
d. Itemized legal charge amounts, by vendor. 
e. Itemized other charges, by vendor or source, with explanation. 
f. Amortization amounts charged to expense. 
g. Ending balance in the regulatory asset account (items a+b+c+d+e-f). 
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ILL. C. C. DOCKET NOS. 11-00561 through 11-0566
 

Companies' Responses to Attorney General
 
First Set of Data Requests on Rehearing
 

AG R 1.01 through AG R 1.05
 

AG R 1.04	 Provide a listing of each of the rate case filings made by VI regulated entities 
in 2011 and in 2012 to date, along with the following information for each 
such filing: 

The Companies object to this data request, including the following subparts, on 
the grounds that it, is overbroad, burdensome, and irrelevant. 

a.	 The name of the VI entity, the jurisdiction and date of the filing. 
b.	 The amount of revenue increase requested by the entity. 
c.	 The total rate case expense and amortization period proposed by the 

entity. 
d.	 The internal labor hours by WCS/other employee and related costs 

proposed as part of total rate case expense. 
e.	 The effective date and amount of any authorized revenue increases. 
f.	 The amount of approved rate case expenses in total and amortized per 

year. 
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ILL. C. C. DOCKET NOS. 11-00561 through 11-0566 

Companies' Responses to Attorney General 
First Set of Data Requests on Rehearing 

AG R 1.01 through AG R 1.05 

AG R 1.05 Please make available for interview Company personnel who are familiar 
with the information provided in response to these data requests and 
knowledgeable in the Company's accounting for labor costs and rate case 
expenses. 

RESPONSE: The Companies are not able to respond to this request at this time because it is 
vague and overbroad. 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
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)
)
)
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Docket Nos. 11-0561 through 11-0566 
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)
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)
)
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AFFIDAVIT 

Timothy S. O'Brien, first being sworn upon oath, deposes and states as follows: 

1.	 My name is Timothy S. O'Brien, and I work as an Assistant Attorney General 

in the Public Utilities Bureau of Attorney General Lisa Madigan's office. 

2.	 As a function of my regularly assigned duties, I am counsel for the People of 

the State of Illinois on the above listed docket. 

3.	 On August 14,2012, the Companies served responses to the People's Data 

Request Set One on rehearing. The Companies objected to every question and 

did not provide any data other than by reference to previously supplied 

information. 

4.	 On or about August 16,2012, I called Companies' counsel, W. Michael 

Seidel, to discuss the Companies' responses and objections. I informed Mr. 

Seidel that the responses did not provide the information requested. Mr. 

Seidel responded that the Companies provided information in Ms. Georgiev's 

testimony, filed as Companies Exhibit 1.0 (on rehearing), in Companies 



Exhibit 1.1(on rehearing), and in the record in the original hearing of this 
-, 

docket. Mr. Seidel maintained that information beyond those sources was 

beyond the scope of rehearing and he declined to provide it. No indications 

were made by Mr. Seidel that he would consider providing additional 

information. 

5. .	 On or about August 23,2012, I again called Mr. Seidel to discuss this docket 

, 
and to further clarify the Companies' position. I asked Mr. Seidel whether 

there was a way that the People could supplement or clarify the data request 

questions that would either clear up the Companies' objections or allow the 

Companies to respond. I was again informed that no additional information 

would be provided by the Companies to supplement the record and that the 

information requested by the People was outside the scope of rehearing. Mr. 

Seidel indicated that whether the requested information is outside the scope is 

an issue that may have to be resolved by the Administrative Law Judge. 

6.	 These conversations were an attempt to resolve the discovery disagreements 

associated with the AG Data Requests as required by Section 200.340 of the 

Commission's rules. 83 Ill. Admin. Code 200.340 

7.	 I hereby swear and affirm that the information contained in the documents 

identified above is true and correct to the best of my kno e elief. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me 

this 30~"""tj+2_0_12 _ 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
ERICAA. RANDALL 

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF IWNOtS
 
MYCOM"ISSION EXPI~ES 10-21·2013
 


